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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 38 - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

. In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

GERMANQ ALFARE,
126 - 61st Street

West New York, New Jersey, CONCLUSIONS
. AND
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ORDER

tion License C-9 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
Town: of West New York.

- e ew  mm eme e e e et me e am e e e e e
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Germano Alfare, Pro se.
Edward F. . Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
. / ‘Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Licensee pleads guilty to the following charge:

"On Thursday, January 6, 1944, at about 10:55 P.M., you
sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered

the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz., a
quart bottle of beer, at retail in its original container
for consumption off the licensed premises, thereby violat-
ing Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38 which prohibits any
such type of sale or delivery before 9:00 A.M. or after
10:00 P.M. on any weekday."

On the evenlnb in questlon, at about 10:55 P. M., the licensee
sold one quart of beer for consumption off the pxeml es to agents
of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Licensee states
in mitigation of the offense that he was tired after a particularly
htavy day and falled to note theé hour.

- The minimum penalty for such a violation is fifteen days!
suspension. Re starn, Bulletin 593, Item 9. Licensee has no
prior record and, in view thereof, the minimum penalty will be
imposed. Therefore, the license Wlll be suspended for a period
of fifteen days, less remission of flve days for the plea, leaving
a net suspensxon of ten days. '

"Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of February, 1944,

'ORDERED that’ plenary retail consumption license C-9, 1ssued
by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York to
Germano Alfare, for premises 126 - 61lst Street, West New York, be
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days commencing at
3 A.M. February 14, 1944, and termlnating at 3 A.M. February 24,

1944 .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. 5. 3) 1-77, RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20
AND LOCAL ORDINANCE - 30 D'"b' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.1 - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF
$50. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -
APPLICATION TO LlFT GRANTED UPON THE EXPIRATION OF 25 DA}
SUEPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

CLARENCE & GRACE HARTMAN,
T/A HARTMAN'S Cn?h,
9 Beividere Avenue,

p— N N

Washington, New Jersey, ) ‘
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-2 igsued by tnc ) »
Common Council of the Borough of ) CONCLUSIONS
Washington. £ND

~—

ORDER : -

" S U DI L T -

In the Matter of Petition by

St NS

CLARENCE & GRACE HARTHMAN

To Lift the Automatic Suspension )
of Plenary Retail Consumption A
License C-2 igsued by the Common J

Council of the Borough of Washington.

U U U U |
/

Edward B. Stover, Esq., Attorney for Defendants and Petitloners.
Gaylord R. Hawkins, Esq., Attovne“ for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER

On January 26, 1944, Clarence Hartman pleaded guilty in the
Warren County Court of Specilal Sessions to a charge of selling
alcoholic beverages to a minor and was fined $50. Because of said
conviction the license held by Clarence Hartmen and Grace Hartman,

-as partners, was automatiuaf}" suspended for the balance of 1its
term. R. 5. 33:1-31.1. On Januory 28, 1944, the license was
picked up by an agent of the Department of Alconolic Beverage
Control, and no activities under sald license have been conducted
since that time.

On January 31, 1944, disciplinary proceedings were instituted
by thie prﬂwumeﬂt against Clarence and Grace Hartman. The charges
therein alleged that on the night of December 31, 1943, and the
early morning of January 1, 1944, and on divers aafes EhLTLtOfOfF,
they sold alcoholic beverages to Lawrence --~, a minor, in viola-
tion of K. 8. 33:1-77, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations
No. 20 and in v1olct101 of the provisions of a local ordlnwuco. On
the same day Clarence Hartman end Grace Hartmen flled a petition
with me to 1ift the sutomatic suspension of thelr license. There-
after they pleaded guilty to the charges set forth in' the disci-
plinary proceedings.
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As the dl%&lpl’ﬂaiy procued;ngs and the petition to 1ift the
automatic suspension involve substantially the Suﬂb deub,‘tney may
be considered together- in this proceeding. : o

An examination of the file discloses- that Lawrence ~-- was
sixteen years and nine months of age: vhewfthe’viomltﬂon occurred,
In a statement:given to an ABC investigator, Clarence Hartman ad-
mitted that at the time mentioned in the charges he served beer to
the minor, but alleges that the minor had prgviously stated that
he was twenty-one yvears of age. In a statement given to' the same:
investigator, Lawrence --- states that he told the: licensee! that
he was umcnty—one° that the licensee remarked "I doubt 1f you are
twenty-one," and that the licensee thereafter served him about
dozen glasses of becr without obtaining any written statement as to
his age. See R. S. 33:1-77. The investigator reports that the

. minor was tall but appeared to be youthful. The reports in the
file lead me to conclude tnat the minor was intoxicated when he
left the licensed premises. IR

As to penslty in the disciplinary proceedings: The minimum.
-penalty which has been imposed in cases involving sales. to minors
where no aggravating circumstances dppear~has been a suspension of
the license for a period of ten days. It 1s hard to belicve that
Clarence Hartman thought that this sixteen-year old boy ‘was of full
age. While there is no evidence that alcoholic beverages were
served to the boy while he was intoijﬁte , it does appear that
the boy became intoxicated upon the licensed premises. Because
of the aggravating circumstances of this case, the penalty fixed::
in the dlSClpllung pro"@(dlags wlll consist of a suspensiocn of

he license for thirty days, less five days for the guilty plea,
making a net suspension of twenty-five days. The suspension. Will
be considered as having begun on the date the license was picked
up, namely, January 28, 1944, and will continue in effect until
thﬂty~'1ve days have expvr(d from said date.

As-to the petition: The criminal conviction resul tod.”*om
the sale mentloned in the disciplinary proceedings. It has been
the policy of this Department to lift an asutomatic suspension xhcn,
and only when, the 1license has been suspc‘dgﬂ for. what appears, in
view cof all the facts, to be a sufficlently penalizing length of
time, Re Solitaire, Bulletin 538, Item 4. Considering the.facts
set forth above, I shall grant the relief sought in the petition
after the dutomatic suspension has been in effect for a period of
twenty-~five days, so that the automatic suspension may be lifted -
when the suspons¢wp imposed in the diseiplinary proceedings has
been 5urvec. : ‘ : o

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 9th day of February, 1944,

ORDERED that the petition to 1ift the automatic sncpeq51o
of License C-2, held by Clarence and (race Hartman, t/a Hartman's
Cafe, 1s granted, effective at 7 A.M. February 22, 1944.: Until
then, the license stands ﬂ"spepd ed, ’ .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner
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Proceedin gv'ag&1m5+ .

tlon Twcense C-1 issued by the

:Inuthe Matter of Petition. by
P XLLJjAh. L. SMITi

;To Llft the A toma+1c SMSFEﬁSion

mdw ra E. utover, usq., Attolne

Ty

:JHoldeF' T Plenary Retail Consunp-

: cense C- L, issued in the name of
Ym. L. Smith, by the. Common - COMPCmg
: of the Jorou&h of Washington. '

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHCLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS
I VIOLATION OF R. 8. 33:1-77, RULE 1 UP STAT” REGULATTONS NO. 20
AND LOCA ,OHDINANQE_ 30 Dﬁ”‘ SUS% S N LLCU 5 FOR GU*"T\ PLEA. -

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSICON - R S. 33:1-31.1 - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $50.

- LICENSE SUSFENDED FUR 25 DAYS-IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -

Afyhf CATION TO LIFT GRANTED UPON. THE % kPliAL;OF OF 25 DAY.S!
SUSPENSION. s ‘ : SR

In the HMatter of DlSClpWL wry
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WM. L. SMITH
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ORDER

Common Council of the Borough of

- CONCLUSIONS
Washington. ‘ g

'_L'! .

RN

of Ple enary Retail Consumpt

ion i<

and Petitioner.
T Alcoholic Beverage

Nathen Davis, Esg., Attorney fur
Control. :

;%V Thm €O hglu 101 TER:

b
-Wd”rﬂv Cwuntv COLTt.
calcoholic bevera? 29

Ly am L. Smith DLes dma gulLty irn Lhe
o] pecial Sessions to a charve of wselling:

to mlﬂo .zﬁdgv;p fined $50. Becazae of. said
ﬂHVle“OM ‘his license was uitomf Plly uucoondma for -the balance
fits- tcrm,-,R} S. 23:1-21.1. Qq January ‘8 L94ﬁ; nlqilicense

On Janue rv 2

'Was‘pickéd'aﬁ by an agc;t ofithe Denarumcnt of Alcoholic Beverage

Control, and ne a OulVltl thereunder have been conﬁuctpd since

that tlﬂe.

O January 31, 1)1&, dW llepan proceedings were,insti

tutvﬂ by this, Depavtmenf gal st tn@ 1lCOﬂo,L;A The charges Thereln
alleged that on the. nlvnt o ;a giVE 1; 1944, and the ,earlv ﬂOTﬂLﬂb
of-.genuary g, 944, he . sold alcoho 11@ oeverages to four minors

named in the charges, in Vl?J“u?Oﬂ of TR, 8V 3331~ 77 in violation

of RLle L of State 1egul:u1Jq‘ No. 20 and in violation of a local
ordinance. On the same doy William L. ohlth fllpd a petition with
me to li”t‘the autonatic suspension of his license. Thereafter he
pl@uaed guilty to the 'unarges set forth in t“c disciplinary proceed-
ings.

As the disclplinary pLﬂL@Culf" and the petition to 1ilt the
statutory automatic suspension involive substantially the same facts,
they will be considered together in this proueadlm&,
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.

An eﬂamjnathn of the flle dlSPlOSGS thdt on the uLght of

January 1, 1944; Elmer -=- tnen 17 vears of age, Willard ---, then
20 years of age, and Alfred ——--4 then I5 years and 6 months: of age,
while scated nt a pooth in defendant's premises, were served alco-
holic beverages by Melvin Burd, a Jartenaer, that subsequently Burd
and the licensee each served additional- ‘drinks -to Elmer and Willard,
These three minors left defunaant's prom15e ‘and met David =--, 20
yvears of ‘age. Later in the same evening, hlmar, Willard and David
entered defendant's premises and each was served a glass of beer by
Burd, the bartender. FElmer and Willard admitted that, before the
first drinks were served, they told the bartender that each of them’
was over the age of 21 yearg, but it 1s evident that no written
stafem@nts weré obtaine J from any of the mimors. See R. 8. 33:1-77.

As to pcnnlfy in the dLSLlplinarj proceedings: The fact that

four minors were involved, two of whom were, respectively, 17 and
15 years of age, are a,gravatjpa clrcumstances. The penalty fixed
in the disciplinary proceedings will consist of a suspension of the
license for thirty days, less five days for the gullty plea, making
a net suspension of twenty-{ive days. The suspension will be con-
sidered as having begun .on the day on which the license was picked
up, namely, January 48 1944, and will continue in efiect until
twenty- flve days have oxplred from said date :

As to bhe D&tltlon. The criminal conviction IGuULth Prom

the sales mentioned in the disciplinary proceedings Considering
the facte set forth above, I shall grant the relief ooubht in the
pbtltlon after the automatic suspension has been in effect for a

period. of twenty-five do}», so that the automatic suspension may |
be Lifted when the guspension imposed in the disciplinary proceed-

ings has been se“ved

Accorutnglv,‘lt is, on- thls 9tp &ay of February, 19A4,

ORDERED that the petlt1on to 1ift the. automatlc %uapenqlon of

License C-1, held by Wm. L. Smith, t/a Pipts Tdve”n, is granted,
effective dt 7 A M. Fnbruuxy za, 1944 Unt*¢ 1h,n, the '1ben¢c
stands suspended. :

‘ ALFRED E. DRISC OLL'
COMMISSIONER.

'MINORS ~ RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY OF LICENSEES IHO SbuL, -

SERVE OR DELIVER ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MLIURS OR PFRMIT MINORS
TO CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON LICENSED PREMISES - HEREIN -

DISCUSSION OF STATE LAW AND REGULATIONS AND MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS
ON ‘THE SUBJECT, INCLUDING LICENSEES' PRECA UTIONAPY CONDUCT NECES-

SARY TO CONSTITUTE LEGAL: DLELl“” TO LPIMINAL OR ISLIPLINARV AC—

TIOH EOR VIOLATION THEREOFE.

| Febma.ry 73 194.4,,

Mr. Nelson o.‘ButeTQ' SRR  »i‘ S

Town Clerk SRy -
MOPTL%LOWH, New Jerbey

Dear - Mr. ‘Butera-

I h Ve’ your ]eLtcr of - Jannar5 zéth,.whloh Was prompted by my

Conclusions and Order (dated January 10, L94Z>, suspnndlng the
lﬂceﬁsc of ‘Ralph Inglese for a pOllOd uf L@n days. L
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You inform me that my letiter of Janumry 10th and the Conolu—
sions and Order enclosed therewith were read at the January 21lst
meeting of your Board of Aldermen, whereupon the Board d:scucsed
the -following two questions upon which it requnqts my. advice:

"l. 1In the case of a sale to mjnorm' bhe ‘Board feel the
licensee should be given some protﬂctlod. Would it
-be in order ior the licensee to have any individual who
might appear to be a minor execute a statement certifying
to . his age and in case this could be done, would it
" represent any degree of pTOuetthM to the ljcenOPOQ,
. f
'"2.‘\Tnls is a casge which actually happened and Whlch ”dled
the point in question. Assuming an adult and a minor
went into a Winﬂnqed pﬂﬁmises (in this case a restaurant)
and ordered .a glass of- wine,‘paid for it and then.presented-
it to the mlnor to drink. In this case the waitress.sus-:
‘pected that the adult was v01ng to glve this to the minor:
to drink and promptiy reported 1t to the owner, - the chewsme,
Whovlﬂ turn, prevented the plfCﬂaser freom giving the drink:
‘to the minor. -After FwCD discussion. the purchaser was re-. .
funded his meoney. and left the premises. If the adult had -
been allowed to give the drink to the minor and: it was ,
consuwmed on the prCmLQLu, in what position does it put the
licensee?" ‘ : :

t\d qubst1oqs oi ecudl ;mporc—
s problem of "minors and:

The Board's questions, &nd 2
i
forth. of the pertinent laws

: re
ance, enphasize anew . bhe whole serio
ligquor" and call fow full setting
and regulations. . ~ :

9
dc
O

Section 33:1-77 of the Revised Statutes reads:

¢ beverage to a

“Anyoqo who SQLlS any alcoholil

minor shall be guilty cof a misdemeszanor; Q_oviiad,'%ovever5
that the establishment of all of the fellowing facts by.a
person making any such sale. shall constitute ‘a defense to.
any proqebutlol Bhgr :for:  {(a) that the minor falsely
represented in writing that he or she was twenty-one (21)
vears of age or over, and (b) that the appearance of the
minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would
believe him or her to be twenty-one (&l) years of age

or over, and (c) that the sale was made in geod faith-

" relying upon suchuwritten représcutation:and appearance.
and in the reasonable belilef that the ﬂiﬁQ; was actually.
u%cntvwone (gl) years of 1gg or ove¢. ‘ co

Note that thé.minc f' mer"olg"lng of the Stutuﬂept is not
sufficient. . For an adequate defense under the statute, the. facts
stated in (a) and (b) and (c, thereof must be established. (Bee;
Re Hoffacker, Bulletin 550 item 4. ‘

oholic Beverage Control does not furnish
signed by persons who wish to buy alco--
holic beverages and who a sU spobtu‘ i being minors. ERe: Fgrparo,
Bulletin 339, item 10, sug ts that 110upseﬁs have such cards
printed and sets- forth the recommended form.

A The Department of Alc
licensees with cards to bhe
T

. The Board of Aldermen will understand that R. S. 33:1-77
deals with.a misdemeanor and, thus, that a criminal prosecution
for vielation of the séction must be at the county level upon |
indictment by a County Grand Jury. fur her, however, if a license
is convicted criminally of violation of R. 5. 33:l 77 (or of any
other provision of the Alccholic Beverage Law), the license suspends
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automdtloally and w1fhout 1otl(‘e, such automatic. susben lon con-

tinuing for the balance of the licensk term unless the State Com-

missioner, Cin hig discretion and F‘or good c¢ause qhown, shall order

ofherwise. (See’ B ";',3 ?~)l.,., “But regardless of thé' olUtcome
cof a criminal prosecution under R. S 33 1-77, or in thef“%scnvﬂ

of such a prosecution, a violaticn of that bect1on (or‘of any other

provision of the Alcohelic Beverage .Law) subjﬁcts the. licensee to

disciplinary action, as. distinzuished from criminal. prosecutlou,

and is cause for SLSp“HglOn or, revocatlon of Lhe 11cense (Se

R. 8. 33:1- ql('*) and 33:1 31 l)

In add1t¢on to" R o.,’3 :77 “there _ms jas‘you Kbow a State
regulation PORCOPHJHU &aicm t) mlnors.w Rule l of” Stbtc Rugu ations
No. 20 reads: o ‘

ML) No licensés shall Scl¢, sche, ‘deliver or _
allow, permlt or suffer the O&PVLPb or delivery of any
alCOhOLlC beverage, directly. 01} indirectly, to any.
person under the age of twenty-one (R1L) years..., or.. .,
allow, permit .or suffer the chvsumpt¢on of u100h0110‘; B

. beverages. by any such person 1Du1 bh@ JJC énsed premises
\underscoan& m;nc ) ; o

I have “lreudy str :ssed the p01nt tnat the estmbllshmrnt oL
three facts designated in R. S. 33:1-77 coustitutes a defense to°
any ecrimingl prosecution lor selli ing to a minor in violation of
that sect1on. Now I 'wish to make it glﬂar fhdt,w de em the es-
tabliskment of those three facts an adequ iate apienae £6 disciplinary
proceedings before me for viclation of R. 5. :1-77 or of the
above-quotéd Rule l_of State Rﬁ»uLat'ono Ho.,md. "Thus, to the
extent that licensées and their @mployc i scrupuJouslv Observe
the provisions of R. 8. 33:1-77 tney are afforded a véery consider-
able "degree of protection'. o ‘ R _

Please observe the underscored provision of the indicated
Rule 1. Pursuant to that provision, a licensee who allows, . permits
or suffers a minor to consume alccholic beverages on the licensed
premises is violating the rule. bertalnlj, the Morristown licensee
(under the circumstances described in point 2 of your letter) was
entirely right in pfb"@nb14g the adult purchaser fron g1v1ng the
drink to the minor.  Had he permitted the minor to consume the wine
on tnm premises, he would have subjected his license to suspension
or re cat;on, S e ~

- The bplSOd brings .to mind other situations in. Whlbh a
licenses must be particularly careful not to pr0v1dc an extra
glass so that a customer may give beer to a minor (Re Koopman,
Bulletin 256, itenm A\° or te serve liquor at empty places at |
tables when it may be intended for ninors (Re Morgangtp%n and
Oliner, Bulletin 292, item 9), or to serve two drinks to one
person at the bar when the second person who is not at the bar
may be a minor (Re Gahr, Bulletin 377, item 7); or, almlldrlj{
three drinks to two persons (Re boLomon, Bulletin 586, item 2).
Under these and comparable oirﬂuHStances, a l*canseﬁ's only safe’
and proper course is to take every p gcaution ageinst his own and
his employees! selling, serving or delivering To any minor angd, .
with equal zeal, not to allow a mincr to comsume any alcoholic
bevmfages en the licensed premises. The public policy of the
State of New Jersey, as expressed in the Alcoliolic Beverage Law
(Seut;on 7(), is to protuct winors ~—'evbn against themselves.,
I have no hesitancy in SlyTUg that I am whole 1e¢rtcdiy 1n dCCOPd
with the policy expressed in our contrcl law .

There is “one further matter, Sections 8 and 26 of the Morris-
town ordinance adopted September 6, 1940 read:
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No licensee shall sell, serve, deliver or
"allow the sale, service or dcljvery of any -alcoholie
" beverage, directly:. or 1nd1rect¢y to any person under’
the age of twenty-one years, or to any -person &ctu—
ally or apparently intoxicated, or allow the con-
~sumption of alecoholic beveragos oy any sueh pewson
- upan the Llcenaea premises

118

-;"26. “Persons under the age of Lwenty one years
shall not be allowed. to frequent, loiter or remain
in any room or rooms used or devoted to the sale,"
service or con'umption of alecoholic bever‘ges pon a
licensed premloes, unless accompanied by the mlnor'
‘own parent,:guardian or adult hucbdnd or wlfm, pPro-
vided, however, that this provision sha 11 not apply
to restaurantb, as hereinbefore in Paragraph 20
defined, ocr:to guest rooms and : ﬁrLVate and public
dining’“ooms in hotel 3 ;

It is}to‘be remarked thaf Section 8 of the ordinance, follow-
ing exactly the text of State Regulations No. 20, Rule 1, deals not
only with sale, service;and de¢¢verv to mlndr:'but"alSO'with”gbn—
sumption by minors upon the LlCCHSL premises; and that Section 26
pluces upon the Town's licensees an additional regpbn5¢bllltf con-
cerning - the présence: of mifnors: upon ¢1cwnsed premises. I would
p01nt out :aiwo, obctlon.QA( ) oi Dhb crdinance, chdln s

_ '~"34 {a ) Ahyfperson,w1o unall violate ary of tne
" provisions of this ordiuQHCP shall, upon conviction .
thereof, be Duntsheu by. - £ine not exceeding two
hundred dollare or imprisonment. not exceeding ninety
days,--or by both buck fine and imprisonment, in the ..
“discretion of ‘the court; and each day such V1o¢gtlon
shall be continued shall be deemed and taken to be a

separate and alstlnct o;fe se.n
,Vefy trul; yours,
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
HORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF HIGHWAY ﬁUdELRY AND KIDNAPPING FOUND

70" INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE. o
MINED -

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAL
EVIDENCE OF REHABILITATION - GOOD COWDUCT .FOR.FIVE YEARS LAST
PAST -AND- NOT CONTRALY TO )UBLIC,INTEREST - APPMICiTIQN TO bLFT
uthT D. ! ". L “ e S
In the. Mattﬂr of an:; Aop;lc@tlop )
to Remove. Dl quall¢1cat¢0ﬁ Be- :
cause: of a bonv1ctiun Pursuant< ) CONLTU lONS
to R. 33 dz ‘ S e _j AND
. o) ORD@R . ’
Cabo NO-y-lS.h: , f”f’ﬂij” ‘

BY THE CU?NIS TOJEP

Thls matter is. beiore mne, - puncuantlto the provisions of ' .
R. 8. 33:1-31.2, on.an application to remove the 5tututory dis-.
gualification rcsu$t1ﬂg from- the conviction o*.crlme 1nvulv1nv
moral turpitude. : o s :
‘been convicted

- Theré can: be no question that applicant has

BULLETIN 606 ...
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~ohe seens, to. have been involved. 1n a series of Crlmes 1nvo=v1ng
hlghway robbery and kldnappln Upon conv1ction of the;e‘cr1Mes

ﬁ~dt -least one.crime 1nvolv1ng moral turpltude . In 1930 and 1931

State Prison. Most of the terms overlapped The longest term seems, .
to have been for five years in State" Prlson,to which ho ‘was com~
mitted in April 1931. . He was transferred to the Rahway Reform-
atory in June 1931 and subsequently, in December 19%3, paroled
for a maximum time to the end of his sentence in April 1936. " The
crimes committed. by applicant involve moral turpltude ‘Re ’ Cape
No. 29Q, Jullet n 586, Item 4. ' . AR

In LOZB &na l9¢4, at Whlch time appllcant was about elghteen
or nineteen years of dge he was involved with the police of the
town wherein he then lived. These COHVlCthHb seem to have 1n—-

. volved violations of the Motor Vehicle Act. Wherhpr they involve
moral turpitude is of no importance because- if his dlsquallflcdtlon

-~ is removed as to one conviction it is removed as to all the con-
v1ctrons alsolosed at his hearing. : :

Slnce apprlﬁaot’s rc1eus on probatlon in December l933 he
seems to have lived a mormal, useful, and law-abiding lifé. He
was married at the time of his conviction on the highway. robbery
and kidnapping chargeu. His family seems to have taken him Back
after his release and he sgems to ‘have provided them with .support
comparable with their stdation in life. . Since his r@leaﬁe,’ltr;q
would . -appear., fronm the. récord that he has been Catlsfactorily
empioyed by two alf erent employers. he now flnds Lhdtx e 1

phyarcol straln 1nc1dcn+ thorcto, dnd hds benn comp lléﬁjqji
up this work. B

- Appllcant's rbcord w1th thc parole’ board seems to nuve been
very qatlvfactory. '"The parolé officer states in nis flna] report
‘that during the paro1e period applroan+ had no confrlct Wlth the
s luW aod mad~ a favorablc ‘dgustmont in every. reopeot.

Throe wrfneSbas pdeUCLd by appllcant none of whom are
engageo in the alcohollc boverdge business, and all of whon llvo
in the neighbdrhood in which applicant has lived for dppr0x1mately
.nine. years, testified that they have known appl“cant for various
‘periods, from seven to eighteen yedrs, and that they are well
acquainted with him and with hig¢ family They stated that ap-
plicant's reputation, as a law-abiding cit:zen, among the people
‘whom they know and who know applicant, and in his nelghborhood

“is very good. It _eemu that rohabrlltdtlon has been qulte satls-
aotorv. o S :

o ‘T find "that petitioner has. conduoted hlmself in a law- -
ablolng manner during the five years immediately past and thdt
his agsociation with the alccholic beverage 1nouotry W1Jl not be
contrary to thc pabi ¢ interest.

Accordingly, 1t-is;“on'this'9th'day7ofiFebruéry;'1944gf;

ORDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification because
of .the convictions described herein be and the same is hereby
removed, in accordance with the provisions of R, S, 331 l 31

ALFRED,E. DRISCOLL
' Comm1031oner.‘,'
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#6.a‘DISCIPLLNARY PROGEEDINGS = SALEOF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO' MINORS
- IN' VIOLATION: OF R. ‘8. '33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE RhGULALIONS NO.
20 - 20 DAYS‘ SUSPBNSIOJ LES% 5 FOR GUTLTY PLPA E

In the Matter of DlSC]plln Jy~ ;~_ )-*-ﬁ
-”Proceedln q agannst T

- )

.CAERIE WOOBY

- T/A MA WOOBY - )

. 201- Park Avenue A o e CONCLDSIUNS

Lyndhurst, New Jersey, Co s T N
ORDER

. Holder' of Pléenary Retail’ Conoump~3') e e
tion License C=23 ‘issued by the B
Board of Commissioners of the - )

‘f;Town hlp oi Lyndhufst SRR

Carrie Wooby, Pro Se. ‘ '
Gaylord R. Hawkins, qu., Attorney for Department of Alcohollc
IR S Beverage Contro]

iBY THE CUMMISblONER

L Llcensee has pleadeﬂ glllty to charges that on November 17,
1943,: she 'sold alccholic beverages to, and permitted the con-
sumption  of alcoholic beverages upon licensed premises by John
J. ~-—+.and Anthony ---, both minors, aged 18 years and 20 years
respectively, in violation of R. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State

~Regulations No. 20. :

On the evening in question, agents of the DepuLtmcnt of
. Alcoholic'Beverage Control observed the licensee serve-a party of
’1four - three of them with alcoholic beverages:and the fourth- w;th
soft drink. Upon being questioned, John J. ==+ and Anthony ——
two of the:three served with choh071c beverages admitted that-
they were under age. he licensee in mitigation stated to the
agents that she had 1n0u1red from the four- as to their ages and
that ‘threeé’ stated they were over twenty-oné while tbe(fourth
- admitted she-wis 17, whereupon the licensee advised them that
~she-would ‘only ‘serve three with ﬂlcohbllc drlnha while thb fourth
ou“u have to oraer a*soft drlnk. Co

*.*“f The ;1Pensee, wbo huh aoparentlj in qoubt was QCtISflbd to
accept” thg VQPDEL a%sur NCES of* two members of the party *hat they

“iwere of full age. ‘Defendant, however, cannot Qucoesqfully uefpnd
herself d@?lnst the charge of selling to minors unless sheé- can
show compliangce with all the provisions of R. 8. 33:1-77, namely,
(a\ that thée minor: fdlsely rporespntea in writing tha 't “he or she
was 2L years ofv ages or-ovea r, and (b) that the. ﬂppedrance of the

“mino¥ was ‘stieh’ that an ordinary- prudent: person’ would belleve him
or her to be 21 years of age or-over, and (c)' that the sdlé was
made in gooq faith relylng Upon such written reprpsentaflon and
appearance and” in the reasonable belief -that the minor ‘was actually
41 years of aoe or o\er.

As to analtv Tho 1lcnnwe for tne ‘premises in qucstlon was
formerly ‘held by \oobyson Corporaflon, of whieh Carrie Wooby ‘was
president and owner of nine of the eleven outstanding shares of
stock. It Is-evident-thdt Carrie Wooby, the present licensee,
was the guidirg-spirit of Woobyscn Corporation and, as such, should
be chargeable with its prilor record. On June 11, 1942, the local
issuing authority suspended the license of Woobysom Corporatlon for
a period of three days, effective June 22, 1942, after the corpo-
ration had pleaded guilty to charges of employlng hostesses and
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selling alcoholic beverages to a minor. At that time T.advised the
local:issuiﬂgéauthorities“that/the.penalty-thenulmpo ed-was.ia=i-
adequate, especially in view of the fact that on December: 8, 1936,
the license:of the corporation had been suspended for .selling
alcoholic beverages to minors. The only 'mitigating circumstance-
in the present case is that the licensee refused to sell alcoholic

o beverages. o the 17-year old minor.. . Cf. :Re Pannetta, Bulletin 564,
Item 1. .8ince. the first viclation occurred more than seven years
ago, 1 shall impose in this proceeding the same penalty which
“weiild betimposed. in a case involving'a'bacond violation for sales

- to minors. I shall suspend the license:for a period of twenty .days,
less. flVﬂ for tho Pu“ltj plea, maxlng a net: SU&UCHQlOH of flft@en
:dvxys.. Do . : : . B )

Accordlng y, it.is, on this QLQ ds y Of February, 1944,

:?ORDERED that glemary T“tdll cons umptzon lﬂcen e C-23, issued
by the Board of Commisgioners of the Township.of Lyndhurst to- Carrie
Wooby, t/a Ma WOoby's, for p??MLbLb 201 Park Avenuu, Lyndhurst, be
and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing
at. 2:00. A:M. February. lAth l944 and . te*mlndtln? at 2: OO A.m.
Februdrj 99th, ¢944 . - T S

ALFEED E. DRISCOLL
Comm1551on@1,

-1 . .o . ) ’ ! . 1

7.5 -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
N VLOLAJ¢ON OF R. &. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.
c20.:= AGGRAVATING ,*RCUN”ZAN”hS - 40 DAYS"SUSP RSIbh LLuS UIVF
'vaR ULLA S RO PR
In. the ﬂatter f ﬂlsci l nery
Proceedlngs agalnst

)

)

PAUL QAABO

T/A SZABO'S TAVERE , )
)

Riva Avenue, Brookview, CONCL '”TOWQ

. Bast Brunswick Township, S AND-
"PLTO. KFD #1, WNew Brunsv10n, . . _,O?Dlhf

» Holder of Plenary Retail anuumptlon
License C-14, issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of East .
Brunswick. )
Geza Stamberger, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. - S
Edward F. AmOTObc, ¥sq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant-licensee pleads non Vul Lo thc uhargc o? calc

service ana permlttlnr nsumvflon of ulCOhOl .c beverages by mlpors

on the licensed premis oe in v1olat¢0n of R. S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1
of State Hegulations No. 20. 2 o

The file di sclnses th;t on November 6, 1943, and on divers
days prior thereto, alcoholic beverages were sold and served to
and consumed by sundry groups of minors, twe of the minors being
16 years of age, five 17 years of age, and the remaining three 18,
19, &and. 20 years of age. - T :
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, -According to the statements of five of the mlnors, ‘they had
v151ted the tavern merely.on one occasion. - Three of these had
consumed a glass.of beer apiece, whereas: the other two had three
and six gla ses. of beer, respectively. Three other minors stated
that they were there at three different times and drank two or

. three glasses. of beer on each occasion. The remaining “two minors

- claimed to be at the defendant's place of business on two occasions

1und while. there each consumed one or two glasses. of beer’-

L Ordlnarlly, bhe peﬂalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to a
“minor .or minors where no aggravating circumstances appear is suspen-
sion. of the. license for a period of ten days. See Re Abrems, Bul-
" letin 562, Item 8. In the present case, however, the youthfulness
of seven of the minors warrants a severe penalty. While the licen-
see does-not-seem to have. been pCTaOnaJl] involved in the sales,
the doctrine of eroondeaL superior is well est abllbh@d in the
~Alcoholic Beverage Control Law. Licensees-must, ‘necessity, be
~held responsible for the acts of their emnloynes ana servants.;

Re_ kurlan, Du]lctln 517, Ltem 2. s

~ Under the LLTCMmStLHCPS in the 1nst<nu oase, I snall 1mpose
a penalty of forty days suspension with five-days remission for
the plea entered herein, making a net suspension of thirty-five
days. ' o

Accordingly, it is, on this 1lth day of February, 1944,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conmsumption Llcense C- 14 1ssuedi
by the T ownsh1p Committee of the Towngth of ‘Fast Brunswick to
Paul Szabo, t/a Szabo's Tavern; for p“ﬂm15€s hjwa ‘Avenue, Brook-
view, East Bruns rick TONW‘HLL be and the same is hereby suspended
for a period of thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 A.lM.
February 16, 1944, and terminating at 2:00 AU, ] arch 22 1944

ALFRED E. DRISCuLL
Comm;ssioner.

8. SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOPOLLL BEVPRAGLS DURING
PROHIBLM“D HOURS, IN VIOLATION.OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 38 - FAILURE TO DISPLAY SIGN I VLOLATION OF RULE 3 OF .
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 ~ PREVIOUS RECORD AO DAYS' UQPLN LON.

In the Matter cf Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )

FRANCIS J. ORLANDC

500 Paul-Street. ..o = . ' o O LUSLONS
Gloucester City, W0 J. 0 © o+ ANDS '
o ' - ORDER

N

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-11, issued by the
Common Council of tnp Clty of
G¢oucesf 7 Cltv;n S R &

S N

Francis J. Orlando, Pro Se. : ~ o . '
. Bdward ¥. Ambrose, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
coe L oo Lo hos o Beverage Control. o " ‘

Bf THE COMMfSSIONER:
‘ Tno d~iendaﬁ+ 11 ensee pleaded guilby to charges alleging
(1) that on Wednesday, August 25, 1943, he sold six bottles of
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beer for consumption off his licensed prﬂmjses in violation of
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38; and (2) that he failed to
have a proper. sign visible from the exterior, in violation of
Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 38. Regulations No. 38, promul-
gated August 10, 1943, effective August 16, 1943, at 9:00 A.M.,
provide as follows:

"1, Wo licensee shall sell or deliver, -
or allow, permit or suffer the sale or
delivery of any alcoholic beverage at
retail in original containers for con-
sumption off the licensed premises, on
Sunday, or before 9:00 A.M. or after
10:00 P.M. on any other day of the week.

"2, ‘Rule 1 shall not be construed to
permit the sale or delivery of any
alcoholic beverage during hours when
such sale or delivery is prohibited by
an applicable municipal reﬂula ion or
eferendum. ‘

"3, Bach licensee permitted to sell at :
. retail for off-premises consumption shall”
keep promine vtly displayed, on or near
the LﬂtraHOU to the licensed premises and
clearly visible from the exterior, a sign
not lesg than 10 x 12 inches in ulde stat-
ing clearly and legibly the legal hours
durlng which the sale of alcoholic bever-.
ages in original contalners for off-
bremls S COonst mp?non lo pefmltted

M4, Any violation of these rules ohall
subject the license to SUSDPE ension or
"rGVO“dthﬂ.

Th@ defendant's plea of Forvetfulness w1th r@spect to Rule 1
and a, mlsundmrstdnding of Rule 3 does not condone his v1ontlons.
Licensees must not forget regulutlonu. There 1s no possible room
for misunderstanding the language of Ru1os 1 and 3 of ReJulaulons
No. 38. ' ' :

- The usual-pehalty for selling alcoholic bevcr@ges during
pronszte d hours fifteen days. Re Gattuso, Bulletin 587, Item l
Ordinarily, I would add two deys for the gign violation. I am,
however, very much concerned over the llcenpe='° prior record.
There-have‘been at least three violations since June 1940, for

-which the licensee has suffered various penaltles. If it were
not for the fact that the instant violation is unlike thé previous
violations for which the licensee has paid a penalty, and the
further fact that it followed within a fairly short period of
time the oromngotlon of RP”ULdthHS No. 38, T would revoke the
defendant's license.  As it 1is, he will be glvea one last chance.
His llcense will bc suspended for a period of forty days. No

~remission will be granted for the guilty plea. o ‘

“Accordingly, it is, oﬁ”this 1lth gay‘of_Februafy; 1944,

ORDERED that plenary retall consumption license C-11 issued
by the Common Council of the City of Glouceéter to Francis J.
Orlando, for premises 500 Paul Street, Gloucester thy, be and the
same 1is herbby suspended for forty (40) days commencing at 2:00.
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9. STATE LICENSES - APPLICATION. FOR LIMITED WhULESALF lICb {SE DENTIED.:

In the Matter of an Appl catlor )fﬁ.fr~ gEs
by S : B S
. .‘)_,,- e

JOHN BURNS, INCw;,

For & Limited Wholesale Lic erse

CONCLUSIONS
for premises located at. - . ’

. AND
- ORDER

N

10-12 Black Horse Pike
(also known as 1643 Lack:
Horse Pike), . A

Mt. Ephraim, New der“o

._.._____......-_.__._.._n__..._)

p—

John L. Morr¢5”ev, qu. 4Attolney for Applloant o
George D. Rothermel,, Est. Atteorney for Board. of Cumm1531oners of
the DO”OHQh o‘,{u. Ephraim, an QbJtho;_ o

BY THE COAmlS&TONmm._:f

On DecemberRQS 104 John Burns, Inc., & corporation of the
State of New Jersey, -filed an application with the State Commis-
sioner of Alcoholic Bever rage Control for a: 1imited wholesale
license for the premises menticned above On December 23 and
December 30, 1943, the applicant cauged‘uotiC* of +its..application
to be Dubllshea in & nawspaper, as requiréd by rstatufe. Subse-
quently, written cobjectlions to the igsnancerofi:the iicense were
filed with the Commissioner. These written objections were re-
celved . from Rev. Clifford Jm_Hewitf-‘Pa theOf‘ﬂﬂﬁvﬂlfotfﬁﬁthodist
' Churech of M. 'phﬁﬂlm Blizabeth B. :Paul, Corregpending Secretary
ox,unv,wowcn s Secciety of Chrlbflan Service of “thre Hethodist Church

-of, Mt. Ephrzim; and George D. Rothermel, ‘represéenting une»BQar&fof
Commissioners of the Borough of Mt. Ephraim. ST
In accordance with Rule 11 :of State Regulations No.
nOtlflpoElOﬂ of -a Aca Lng to be nwlq uport | Sd1u~OUJPCulOHé as-sent

to thv upp¢wcunt and.. to. uhb ObJ tors.. EEETENE VL I o g

“~;At~tho heaang none, of the « DJ sctors. appedrcd & cept ﬁr.’u
e Borough.

RothvrmPL, representing. tuL Board of Commlsgioners:

. There was pregented, howeve -at the hearing two ‘petitiths signed
by SlXBV 1na1v1duals wWha tqtﬁ' therein that tiley represented. thv

anrcheo of . mu._dph aim.‘jThe se.. pethlons“f@quustﬁd the Commis— -
sioner .of. Alcoholic an<° ge Contircl to! refuse ‘toligrant, Lhc lldeﬂse
aﬁy71ed for upon the -ground thbt Mt. Ephrgim (s community .of ap-
proximately -3 OOU'J(JQI tlon) : %J hag six rOMaLiﬂlmcenpedfﬁ
establi qhmen*s and thut in :dJOiniRO muRlCquthlP there are five
more retall licensed ttullshment”, and also upon the more general
ground -that . any increase-in: distributing establishments. mould in-
crease Lhe ﬂV?lluOlC Quhplv of beverage ulbonoi

B

At tnv hea¢lng 11. Pothe}me;‘ftauaa tnw+nthe Boaru of Cow—
mLQSLoner of: the goruuﬁh of M. Ephraim: opposed. the issuance of..
“the, license.’ becauge the Board had.adopted. an. OfﬂlﬂaPCL liwiting

tha number of plenary “etaLh ‘consumption licenses to three, with

the object of reducing eventually the number of its retail licenses
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from six to three, and also because the lssuance of the license
would create a traffic hauqrd o

The testimony given At th“'ﬂbd”ln “on behalf oi tn@ app]lCdnt
and the investigation conducted by this Department show that the
premises for which the license is sought consists of a one-story
frame and stucco building, fronting on. the Blac Horse Pike ap-
proximately 150 feet scuth of the 1nfersuotwon of .the Black Hors
Pike and Kings Iiighway. The building is located in a bu51noss
district and was erected about twenty-five vears ago. It appea
to have been used for garage purpcses for approximately £i fteen
years., Thereafter, for a few years, it was used for . light manu-
facturing and has-<been vacant or used for storage since 1935. The

: bullq;ﬂg has been leased by John Burns, Inc. for . a period: of one
year

Tne powe; to LSSVA'NLOICSQJLf .*1ﬁen eq ru 1&es'exclusively
in the Comm 551oner of Alccholic Beverage. Oontrol A ,

”It shall be the duty of the Commiss ionor to “dmimi't@r'the

., :dissuance of manuf aoture“G',_v%oloscACf vlenary retall
.. . transit, trancs pULLuthH and public uarbhouse llcbnscs, in
accordance with this chapter.” (R.S. l 18 A

. The Alc AOLlC aneragﬂ ¢ 1t;;nv no eAprcso prov1v¢on5 to pre-
vent. the isguance of thp- timited wnoles&)ﬂ +J“ﬂn<e-ﬂpnllgo for
heran.. The governing board or body of the municipality has no
power undern. thu prov1ulons of txe A]cohol*c Beverage Law to restrict
the. is ISUANCE. of & wholesaler's Licens Where the- question. relates
to the is suance or denin of a4 whole aa e“ff license, the Commis-
snﬂ wer's power under the f'ooho ic devevdge Law to exerc1;c,a o

. Tea smnabLG dibﬁfftlﬂu appears to. be compr rehensive. honetholess;
‘the Commis$ioner, in the exercise of his Mlocretlon, should and
will give serious consider tloﬂ to reasonable objections of munici-
pal authorities, particularly when +ne governing body of - the wmu-
nicipality has formally opposed the issuance .of a wholesaler's
71cen\e. A o . e

(“

It should be p01ntﬂd out that *he 1b%u¢nce of a 11ﬂ1ted _
ﬂholasale license would not increase the number of retail outlets
in Mbt. Ephraim. The holder of a limited wholassale, license may sell
to retailers and wholesalers licensed under the provisions of the
Alcoholic Beverage Law and may sell and distribute Without.fnlb
State to any person pursuant to the laws. of such places of -sale
and distribution. Considering the Lyﬂc and location of the build-
ing and ‘the evidenceé that the apbl¢cant ¢nten s to operatb only
two trucks, which will leave early in the morning and return in
the evening, 1 find that there .is 'QU substantial ev:denc that the
issuance of the license would create any traffic hazard on the
Black Horse Pike. T

On the other hand, in view of the formal objection to the -
issuance of the license by the Borough Comm1551onefu, the opposi-
tion of a substantial number of the citizens in the community, and
in the absence of any testimony that the cpplicant ‘ma .y not, without
undue hardship, establish his business 1n a2 nelghboring community
where it would be more favorably received, I have reached the con-
clusion that the application should be denied. ~ .

Accordingly, it isg, on this 1llth ddy CF Pebruary, 19A4,

ORDERED that the appl n of John Burns, lnc. for a
limited wholesale license be and the same .is hereby denied.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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16.  MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF ROBBERY FOUND TO INVULVE MORAL '
_ TURPITUDE. |

PISODALIWLCA [ON - APPLICATIUﬁ ThiLIIT &OOD'CONDUCT;FQR
FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT PUNTRA Y TO PUBLIC INTEREST -
APRLICATION TO'LIF 'GRAWTE D :

In the Matter: of an Apollcatlonv) e ~
to Remove Disqualification be- . - . . CONCLUSICNS
cause of a Vonv1otlon, Pursuunt R - _AND
to R. 8. 33:1-31. ? : "ORDER .

~— - \—L'

Ca e No. 321,

BY THE CON'IDSIOVuLo : TR

Petﬁflonﬁr herein, under and pursuant to the prov181ons
of R. S. 33:i1-321.2, secks to have any statutory disqualification
removed that may exist by rsason of his hxv;ng_been.conv1ptéd of
a crime. :

The recor d of DotltTUner dJsc_ogck Lhut on »Ly 17 19;3,
when he wes twenity-one years of age, he pleaced non vult tu a charge
of conspiracy to rob and was placed on probttlon for a perloc of
five years and was ordered to pay $1.00 a week. huwever, on
June 28, 1933, petltlonbr pleaded non - vult. to the charge of robbery,
as a rcoult of which he was sentenced by 2 Juagw'ol an au301n1ng '

- céunty to an Lndbicrmln te term in a2 reformatory.. The consplrrcy
. case was then closed. It appears from the tostimony of petitioner
" that he drove the automobile used by.s ev“ral mgn~in cnrrying out
the robbery and received part of the mcney that was stolen. Con-
spiracy to rob and actual robbery arc *rlmuu whlﬂh involve moral
“turpitude. After serving for a time in the refor mdbory petitioner
. was paroled, on May 8, 1934. SRR o o
.. The testimony of the petitioner.r eal _that he h as been
assisting in a tavern for a sh'rt period of  time. When lnturrosated
regarding this, petitioner stated that he did nct realize that he
was disqualificd until one of the local police officurs advised him
. to.obtain a ruling from the Comimissioner regarding his status
"Petitioner stated that he immediately came:to the - Wepartmgnﬁagf
- Alcoholic Beverage Coritrol and filed the within petition.  Ignorance
‘OL the law would not “excuse him if fhis'wvr & criminal or )
dlSClplin ATy, procoédlng “Knowledge of the law, dLHLVﬂf, is not a
. néeéssary ingredient of the JOOQ faith wsscntial in rchdbllLt Llon
'mpPUCGCdL gs of this charécter. Re Case Ho. 6L, Bulletin 338,
Itém. 2. Aft‘“ thJn& c“rgpully studied petitioner!s. case. and his
fre nk admission on the witness stand relative to his, employment
bj_d(llquor_l;cenae@, T ccngludc that hg asctea. in good fqlth

Several witnesses lnclualnﬁ a L“wyﬂr nd two bu 1n=bg~
men who have known pc+1t10ﬂ<“ for e¢ight or more years, stated that
i Vpetltloncr bcar a good re putatlon in his 0omnun1ty and to thelr
,ﬂknowlcufe ha been & law— WLQng citlzen. : T e

L I}am, thereforc, satis flsd th@t putltlun T th beun Lu@d1ng
.. an honest and law—abldlng Life for at least five VCafé'lquwpqSt
and conclude that his-‘agscclation with the .alcoholic beverage. .
Indqustry will not be detriimental te the public dnterest. Hence,
hlS dlSOuallflbaplbﬂ w1il bg llf*ec

,‘Ac ordlnply, 1t 15, on thlu léth quluf “corudry 1944,

ORDERED that p@tltloner's stututury dloOUdllilCitlon be-
cause of the convictions describecd herein, be and the same is
hereby llfﬁgq 1n -accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2.
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